

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Second Legislature

### AT THE

## SPECIAL SESSION

January 17 - February 9, 1966

#### **PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1965**

### Chapter 221

#### AN ACT Relating to Residence Requirements for Candidates for City Council of City of Portland.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1961, c. 194, Art. II, § 2, amended. Section 2 of Article II of chapter 194 of the private and special laws of 1961, as last repealed and replaced by chapter 6 of the private and special laws of 1965, is amended by inserting after the 2nd sentence, a new sentence to read as follows:

'The candidate from each of the 6 districts must be a resident of his district for a period of at least 3 months prior to the date on or before which the nomination papers are to be filed.'

Effective May 11, 1966

### Chapter 222

#### AN ACT Relating to the Number, Election, Quorum and Term of Office of the Trustees of Hebron Academy.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**Charter amended.** The charter of the trustees of Hebron Academy, in regard to the number, election, quorum and term of office of the trustees of Hebron Academy is amended so as to read as follows:

'Each trustee now holding office, and each trustee hereafter elected, shall serve until he shall die or resign, or until, in the judgment of a majority of the trustees then in office, he shall be rendered incapable, by age or otherwise, of discharging the duties of his office.

The number constituting the board of trustees shall be such number, not more than 25 nor less than 9, as may be determined from time to time by a majority of the trustees then in office.

A majority of the trustees in office at any time may fill any vacancy occurring in the office of a trustee, however arising, including any vacancy arising by reason of an increase in the number of trustees then constituting the board of trustees.

A majority of the trustees in office at any time shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business, and a majority of those present at any meeting at which a quorum is present may take action in the name of the trustees of Hebron Academy.'